



Impact of Nitrogen Fertilizer and Zinc Foliar Application on Growth, Yield, Yield Attributes and Some Chemical Constituents of Groundnut

S. F. El-Habbasha^{1*}

¹Field Crops Research, National Research Center, Dokki, Cairo, Egypt.

Author's contribution

The sole author designed, analyzed and interpreted and prepared the manuscript.

Article Information

DOI: 10.9734/IJPSS/2015/12449

Editor(s):

- (1) Dimka Haytova, Department of Horticulture Agricultural University of Plovdiv, Bulgaria.
(2) Marco Trevisan, Institute of Agricultural Chemistry and Environmental Research Centre BIOMASS, Faculty of Agriculture, Catholic University of the Sacred Heart, Italy.

Reviewers:

- (1) Elouaer Mohamed Aymen, Department of Horticulture Sciences, High Institute of Agronomy, Chott Mariem, Tunisia.
(2) A. I. Gabasawa, Department of Soil Science, Faculty of Agriculture/Institute for Agricultural Research, Ahmadu Bello University, A.P. M. B. 1044, Zaria, Nigeria.
(3) Anonymous, Lilongwe University of Agriculture and Natural Resources, Malawi.
(4) Anonymous, Polytechnic Institute of Bragança, Portugal.

Complete Peer review History: <http://www.sciencedomain.org/review-history.php?iid=704&id=24&aid=6551>

Original Research Article

Received 30th June 2014
Accepted 26th September 2014
Published 18th October 2014

ABSTRACT

Two field trials were carried out at the Agricultural Production and Research Station, NRC, Egypt, during the two successive summer seasons 2012 and 2013, to study the effect of combination between nitrogen fertilizer and foliar zinc application on growth, yield attributes and chemical constituents of groundnut seeds. Different treatments show significant differences in the both growth samples however, 120N kg.ha⁻¹+1000 mg.L⁻¹ zinc surpassed in most studied characters with no significant difference between this treatment and treatment 120N kg.ha⁻¹+750mg.L⁻¹ zinc in all studied characters. Increasing foliar zinc application from 0 to 1000mg.L⁻¹ significantly increased all yield and yield attributes with the two nitrogen rates (60 and 120N kg.ha⁻¹). Increasing foliar zinc application from 500 to 1000mg.L⁻¹ with 60N kg.ha⁻¹ shows significant differences in most studied characters, except weight of seeds.plant⁻¹, 100-pod weight, 100-seed weight and pods yield.ha⁻¹. Increasing foliar zinc application from 750 to 1000mg.L⁻¹ with 120N kg.ha⁻¹ shows significant differences in most of studied characters, except weight of seeds.plant⁻¹, 100-pod weight and 100-seed weight. Significant differences between treatments in seed protein content, NP seed concentration and NK straw concentration.

*Corresponding author: E-mail: sayedhabasha@yahoo.com;

Keywords: Nitrogen fertilization; foliar zinc application; *Arachis hypogaea*.

1. INTRODUCTION

Groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.) is considered one of the most important oilseed crops in the world. It contains about 50% oil, 25-30% protein, 20% carbohydrate and 5% fiber and ash which make a substantial contribution to human nutrition. The high-energy value, protein content, and minerals make groundnut a rich source of nutrition at a comparatively low price [1]. About two thirds of world production is crushed for oil and remaining one third is consumed as food, because its high price in the international commodity market. Most of the cultivated area in Egypt is poor sandy soil using high rates of NPK chemical fertilizers, especially nitrogen fertilizer however, one of the most important factors for crop growth and high yield with good quality. Nitrogen fertilizer caused an increase in photosynthesis rate, metabolites synthesized, meristematic activity and translocated assimilates to the seed. Increasing nitrogen fertilizer increased pod and seed yield, pod weight.plant⁻¹, 100-seed weight and 100-pod weight [2]. The highest seed yield was obtained by 80N kg.ha⁻¹ [3]. Increasing nitrogen fertilizer increased pod and seed yield, pod weight.plant⁻¹, 100-seed weight and 100-pod weight [4]. The use of chemical fertilizers has been doubled during the last two decades. Thus the coincident application of some micronutrients especially zinc is frequently recommended for improving the use efficiency of chemical fertilizer to get high agricultural yield products with good quality.

Zinc is one of the most important nutrient required for plant growth. It plays as an activator of several enzymes in plants and is directly involved in the biosynthesis of growth substances such as auxin which produces more plant cells and more dry matter. Some investigators reported that foliar spraying with zinc could correct zinc deficiency, improve growth, yield and seed quality of groundnut. Application of zinc (1000ppm zinc sulphate) gave the highest seed and oil yields.ha⁻¹ and protein percentage [5]. Furthermore, Application of foliar spray with Zn (2%) slightly improved peanut yield and its attributed as well as quality [6]. Soil and/or foliar applications of Zn may also increase grain Zn concentration and thus contribute to grain nutritional quality for human beings. Higher grain Zn concentration is also important for better seedling vigor and field establishment, particularly on Zn deficient soils [7]. The aim of

this investigation is to study the effect of combination between nitrogen fertilizer and foliar zinc application on growth, yield, yield attributes and some chemical constituents of groundnut.

2. MATERIALS AND METHODS

Two filed experiments were carried out at the Agricultural Production and Research Station, National Research Centre, El Nubaria Province, El Behira Governorate, Egypt, during the two successive summer seasons 2012 and 2013, to study the effect of nitrogen fertilizer and foliar zinc application on growth, yield, yield attributes and some chemical constituents of groundnut. Physical and chemical properties of soil (0-30 depth) in the experimental site were as follows: sand 91.2%, silt 3.7%, clay 5.1%, P^H 7.3, organic matter 0.3%, CaCO₃, 1.4%, EC 0.3 ds.m⁻¹, soluble N 8.1g.kg⁻¹ and available P 3.2g.kg⁻¹. Soil properties were measured as described by [8]. The randomized complete block design with three replicates was used, where the treatments consisted of two rates of nitrogen fertilizer (60 and 120N kg.ha⁻¹ as ammonium sulfate, 20.6 %) and foliar zinc application which were added in four rates (0, 500, 750 and 1000mg.L⁻¹ ZnSO₄ 7H₂O). The experimental unit area was 10.5 m² consisting of five rows (3.5m long and 60 cm between rows). Seeds were sown on May 5th and 12th in the first and second seasons, respectively. The seeds (Giza 6 cultivar) were coated just before sowing with the bacteria inoculants, using Arabic gum (40%) as adhesive agent and were sown in hills 10 cm apart. Phosphorus fertilizer, as calcium superphosphate, 15.5% P₂O₅ at the rate 70 P₂O₅ kg.ha⁻¹ and potassium fertilizer, as potassium sulfate 48% K₂O at the rate 100 K₂O kg.ha⁻¹ were added during the seed bed preparation, while nitrogen fertilizer has been added to the soil in two rates of 60 and 120N kg.ha⁻¹ as ammonium sulfate, 20.6% in four equal doses weekly starting from 15 days after sowing. Sprinkler irrigation was applied as plants needed. The proceeding winter crop was wheat in the both seasons. Groundnut was manually harvested on September 10th and 14th in the first and second season, respectively.

2.1 Data Collection and Analysis

Five guarded plants were taken at random from the second row of each plot at 75 and 90 days after sowing (DAS). Leaves and stems were oven dried at 70°C until constant weight to

estimate leaves, stem and total top dry weight.plant⁻¹ as well as pods dry weight.plant⁻¹. At harvest, a random sample of 10 plants were taken from each plot to determine number of pods.plant⁻¹, weight of pods.plant⁻¹, number of seeds.plant⁻¹, weight of seeds.plant⁻¹, 100-seed weight, 100-pod weight. Plants on the middle two rows in each plot (4.2m²) were harvested and their pods were air dried to calculate, pods, straw and seed yield.ha⁻¹. Oil %, NPK in seed and straw were determined according to the method described by [9] and the seed protein content was calculated by multiplying total nitrogen concentration by 6.25. Data were analyzed using an ANOVA randomized complete block design [10]. Since the trend was similar in both seasons, Bartlett's test was applied and the combined analysis of the two growing seasons was done. LSD (P<0.05) was used to compare means.

3. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

3.1 Dry Matter Accumulation

Data presented in Table (1) show that leaves dry weight.plant⁻¹, stems dry weight.plant⁻¹, total top dry weight.plant⁻¹ and pods dry weight/plant at 75 and 90 days after sowing where the different treatments show significant differences in the both growth samples however, the treatment 120 N kg.ha⁻¹ + 1000mg.L⁻¹ zinc surpassed the different treatments in most studied character with no significant difference with the treatment

120N kg.ha⁻¹ + 750mg.L⁻¹ zinc in all studied characters. Concerning the nitrogen level, 60 N kg.ha⁻¹, increasing of foliar zinc application from 500 to 1000mg.L⁻¹ zinc foliar application show significant differences in leaves dry weight.plant⁻¹, stems dry weight.plant⁻¹ and total top dry weight.plant⁻¹, while pods dry weight.plant⁻¹ did not show significant differences between the two zinc foliar application levels while, in case of 120 N kg.ha⁻¹, increasing of foliar zinc application from 500 to 1000mg.L⁻¹ show significant differences in most studied characters in both growth samples, except stems dry weight.plant⁻¹ and pods dry weight.plant⁻¹ (g) after 75 days after sowing. Zinc plays very important role in plant metabolism by influencing the activities of hydrogenase and carbonic anhydrase, stabilization of ribosomal fractions and synthesis of cytochrome [11]. Plant enzymes activated by Zn are involved in carbohydrate metabolism, maintenance of the integrity of cellular membranes, protein synthesis, regulation of auxin synthesis and pollen formation [12]. As zinc is required for the synthesis of tryptophan which is a precursor of IAA, it also has an active role in the production of an essential growth hormone auxin [13,14]. These results are in agreement with [15] reported that application of N levels up to 100 percent of the recommended doses of fertilizer gave significantly better effect on the growth parameters. Application of N gave the highest total dry matter.plant⁻¹ [16].

Table 1. Effect of nitrogen fertilizer and foliar zinc application on dry matter (DM) accumulation in different plant parts (Leaves, L; Stems, S; Total top, Tt; and Pods, P) after 75 and 90 days after sowing (DAS) of groundnut (combined data of 2012 and 2013 seasons)

Fertilizer treatments		75 DAS				90 DAS			
N kg.ha ⁻¹	ZnSO ₄ mg.L ⁻¹	LDM g.plant ⁻¹	SDM g.plant ⁻¹	TtDM g.plant ⁻¹	PDM g.plant ⁻¹	LDM g.plant ⁻¹	SDM g.plant ⁻¹	TtDM g.plant ⁻¹	PDM g.plant ⁻¹
60	0	28.64	28.01	56.67	13.07	49.36	49.28	98.66	31.77
	500	35.66	30.00	65.67	13.43	50.32	51.56	101.89	35.59
	750	35.03	30.33	65.38	14.15	52.46	51.61	104.08	35.18
	1000	37.97	30.41	68.39	14.14	56.99	54.59	111.60	37.54
120	0	27.67	31.56	58.13	15.94	57.86	59.27	117.14	37.27
	500	37.00	36.75	73.75	26.48	58.03	63.74	121.78	47.65
	750	45.37	31.82	77.19	24.96	63.71	61.74	125.46	40.36
	1000	46.63	33.77	80.07	25.11	66.44	62.02	128.47	42.83
LSD 5%		2.78	2.37	4.71	2.31	4.04	2.89	5.73	3.01

3.2 Yield and Yield Attributes

Yield and yield attributes (i.e., number of pods.plant⁻¹, weight of pods.plant⁻¹, number of seeds.plant⁻¹, weight of seeds.plant⁻¹, 100-pod weight, 100-seed weight, pod, seed and straw yield.ha⁻¹) as affected by experimental treatments are presented in Table (2) where it shows that significant differences in all studied characters. Regarding to 60 N kg.ha⁻¹, increasing foliar zinc application from 0 to 1000mg.L⁻¹ significantly increase all yield and yield attributes where, the increment percentage in the yield reach to 11.21, 24.21 and 17.03% for pod, seed and straw yield.ha⁻¹, respectively. Increasing foliar zinc application from 500 to 1000mg.L⁻¹ shows significantly differences in most studied characters except weight of seeds.plant⁻¹, 100-pod weight, 100-seed weight and pods yield.ha⁻¹ where the increment percentage in the yield reach to 4.86, 12.85 and 8.20% for pod, seed and straw yield.ha⁻¹, respectively. Increasing foliar zinc application from 750 to 1000mg.L⁻¹ did not show significant differences in most of studied characters, except number of pods.plant⁻¹ and weight of pods.plant⁻¹ however, the increment percentage in the yield reach to 4.16, 10.25 and 2.08% for pod, seed and straw yield.ha⁻¹, respectively.

Regarding to 120N kg.ha⁻¹, increasing foliar zinc application from 0 to 1000mg.L⁻¹ significantly increased all yield and yield attributes where the increment percentage in the yield reach to 31.15, 25.68 and 19.24% for pod, seed and straw yield.ha⁻¹, respectively. Increasing foliar zinc application from 500 to 1000mg.L⁻¹ shows significant differences in all studied characters where the increment percentage in the yield

reach to 19.85, 12.18 and 11.49% for pod, seed and straw yield.ha⁻¹, respectively. Increasing foliar zinc application from 750 to 1000 mg.L⁻¹ shows significant differences in most of studied characters, except weight of seeds.plant⁻¹, 100-pod weight and 100-seed weight however, 16.21, 11.54 and 4.05% for pod, seed and straw yield.ha⁻¹, respectively. The interactions resulting from the effects of N application helps to promote plant growth and, to a lesser extent, in changing the pH of the root environment since application of N promotes the growth of plants, it is possible to find positive interactions between increasing levels of Zn and N fertilizers [13]. These results are in harmony with those obtained by [17] who reported that increasing of zinc spraying rate increased seed yield, pod yield, 100-seed weight.

3.3 Chemical Constituents

Data presented in Table (3) illustrate seed oil and protein content, nitrogen, phosphorus and potassium seed content and nitrogen, phosphorus and potassium straw content where significant differences were observed between treatments, except seed oil content, potassium seed content and phosphorus straw content, where the treatment 120Nkg.ha⁻¹ + 500mg.L⁻¹ foliar zinc application surpassed in oil seed content, seed protein content and nitrogen seed content while, 120Nkg.ha⁻¹+ 1000mg.L⁻¹ foliar zinc application surpassed in phosphorus seed content, phosphorus and potassium straw content. Zn is required for integrity of cellular membranes to preserve the structural orientation of macromolecules and ion transport systems. Its interaction with phospholipids and sulphhydryl groups of membrane proteins contributes for the maintenance of membranes [18-20].

Table 2. Effect of nitrogen fertilizer and foliar zinc application on yield and yield attributes of groundnut (combined data of 2012 and 2013 seasons)

Fertilizer treatments		Pod.plant ⁻¹		Seed.plant ⁻¹		100-pod weight	100-seed weight	Yield. ha ⁻¹ (ton)		
N kg.ha ⁻¹	ZnSO ₄ mg.L ⁻¹	Number	Weight (g)	Number	Weight (g)	(g)	(g)	Pod	Seed	Straw
60	0	24.76	33.42	42.55	28.44	171.32	74.97	3.489	2.434	6.894
	500	23.53	32.03	44.69	35.97	178.66	77.73	3.701	2.679	7.456
	750	30.58	32.58	46.39	36.22	179.56	78.78	3.726	2.742	7.904
	1000	33.15	35.34	47.80	37.43	181.64	80.20	3.881	3.024	8.068
120	0	24.64	35.82	47.28	38.84	172.68	77.04	3.676	2.785	8.088
	500	33.61	37.40	48.81	40.75	179.11	79.33	4.023	3.120	8.651
	750	35.02	39.99	56.80	41.64	184.37	81.57	4.149	3.138	9.270
	1000	38.07	47.40	61.29	43.71	185.81	83.04	4.821	2.434	9.645
LSD 5%		2.45	2.36	2.67	2.20	4.21	3.37	0.157	0.140	0.127

Table 3. Effect of nitrogen fertilizer and foliar zinc application on some chemical constituents of groundnut (combined data of 2012 and 2013 seasons)

Fertilizer treatments		Seed content		NPK in Seed			NPK in Straw		
N kg.ha ⁻¹	ZnSO ₄ mg.L ⁻¹	Oil (%)	Protein (%)	N (%)	P (%)	K (%)	N (%)	P (%)	K (%)
60	0	47.30	24.255	3.881	0.865	0.724	1.949	0.256	1.160
	500	47.67	25.268	4.043	0.913	0.787	2.107	0.270	1.198
	750	47.35	24.055	3.849	0.856	0.735	1.891	0.250	1.151
	1000	47.81	24.693	3.951	0.885	0.783	1.961	0.261	1.172
120	0	47.75	23.449	3.752	0.949	0.836	2.114	0.275	1.223
	500	48.22	26.337	4.214	0.837	0.712	1.928	0.254	1.159
	750	47.81	24.399	3.904	0.879	0.774	2.068	0.266	1.178
	1000	47.85	26.116	4.179	0.942	0.821	2.111	0.277	1.248
LSD 5%		NS	1.44	0.23	0.055	NS	0.019	NS	0.011

4. CONCLUSION

Different treatments show significant differences in both growth samples. Increasing foliar zinc application from 0 to 1000mg.L⁻¹ significantly increased all yield and yield attributes with the two nitrogen rates (60 and 120 N kg.ha⁻¹). 1000 mg.L⁻¹+120N kg.ha⁻¹ shows significant differences in most of studied characters, except weight of seeds.plant⁻¹, 100-pod weight and 100-seed weight.

COMPETING INTERESTS

Author has declared that no competing interests exist.

REFERENCES

- Fageria NK, Baligar VC, Jones C. Growth and mineral nutrition of field crops 2nd Ed. Marcel Dekker, Inc, New York 1001 k, 1997;494.
- Barik AK, Mukherjee AK, Mendal BK. Growth and yield of sorghum (*Sorghum bicolor*) and groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.) grown as sole and intercrops under different regimes. Indian J. Agron.1998;43:27-32.
- Bozorgi HR, Pendashteh M, Tarighi F, Ziaei Doustan H, Keshavarz AK, Azarpour E, Moradi M. Effect of foliar zinc spraying and nitrogen fertilization on seed yield and several attributes of groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.). world applied sci. J., 2011;13:1209-1217.
- Tiwari RB, Dhakar LL. Productivity and economics of summer groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea*) as affected by irrigation, fertilizes and weed control. Indian J. Agron. 1997;42:490-494.
- Darwish DS, El-Gharreib El-G, El-Hawary MA, Rafft OA. Effect of some macro and micronutrients application on peanut production in a saline soil in El-Faiyum Governorate. Egypt. J. Appl. Sci. 2002;17:17-32.
- Ali AAG, Mowafy SAE. Effect of different levels of potassium and phosphorus fertilizers with the foliar application of zinc and boron on peanut in sandy soils. Zagazig J. Agric. Res. 2003;30:335-358.
- Cakmak I. Enrichment of cereal grains with zinc: Agronomic or genetic biofortification? Plant and Soil. 2008;302:1-17.
- Chapman HD, Pratt RF. Methods analysis for soil, plant and water. Univ. of California, Div. Agric. Sci. 1978;16-38.
- AOAC. Official methods of analysis. Association of Official Analytical Chemists-International. 15th Ed. AOAC-Int., Arlington, VA; 1990.
- MSTAT-C. MSTAT-C, a microcomputer program for the design, arrangement and analysis of agronomic research. Michigan State University, East Lansing; 1988.
- Tisdale SL, Nelson WL, Beaten JD. Zinc in soil fertility and fertilizers. 4th Ed Macmillan Publishing Company, New York. 1984;382-391.
- Marschner H. Mineral nutrition of higher plants (2nd ed.). London: Academic Press; 1995.
- Alloway BJ. In zinc in soil and crop nutrition. International Zinc Association. Brussels, Belgium; 2004.
- Brennan RF. Zinc application and its availability to plants. Ph. D. dissertation, School of Environmental Science, Division

- of Science and Engineering, Murdoch University; 2005.
15. Subrahmaniyan K, Kalaiselvan P, Arulmozhi N. Studies on the effect of nutrient spray and graded level of NPK fertilizers on the growth and yield of groundnut. Intern. J. Trop. Agric. 2000;18:287-290.
 16. Thorave DS, Dhonde MB. Morphological indices and yield attributes as influenced by integrated nutrient management in summer groundnut. Annals of Plant Physiology. 2007;21:186-188.
 17. Esmail Pour S, Asghari, J, Safar Zade MN, Samizade HA. Effect of sulphur and zinc on yield characters of peanut in Guilan region. 11th Iranian Crop Science Congress. 2010;3872-3874.
 18. Kabata-Pendias A, Pendias H. Trace elements in soils and plants, CRC Press, Boca Raton - London - New York - Washington D.C.; 2001.
 19. Dang HR, Li Y, Sun X, Zhang YLi. Absorption, accumulation and distribution of zinc in highly-yielding winter wheat. Agric. Sci. China. 2010;9:965-973.
 20. Disante KB, Fuentes D, Cortina J. Response to drought of Zn-stressed *Quercus suber L.* seedlings. Env. Exp. Bot. 2010;70:96-103.

© 2015 El-Habbasha; This is an Open Access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution License (<http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0>), which permits unrestricted use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided the original work is properly cited.

Peer-review history:

The peer review history for this paper can be accessed here:
<http://www.sciencedomain.org/review-history.php?iid=704&id=24&aid=6551>